

18-2831

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EUGENE SCALIA, ESQ., SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGELICA TEXTILE SERVICES, INC.,
and,
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

**AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF ANGELICA TEXTILE SERVICES, INC. AND
COURT APPOINTMENT AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING THE COMMISSION**

Michael B. Schon
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

Tressi L. Cordaro
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
10701 Parkridge Blvd.
Suite 300
Reston, VA 20191

Melanie L. Paul
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
17117th Street, NW
Suite 1200
Atlanta, GA 30363

March 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(A)(4) ...	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Commission Applied Its Longstanding Framework For Classifying Repeat Violations And Found That The Factual Record Does Not Warrant Repeat Classification	5
II. The Secretary’s Contrary Arguments Are Unavailing	7
A. The Commission Faithfully Applied <i>Potlatch</i>	7
B. The Secretary Is Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference Because There Is No Dispute About The Meaning Of “Repeatedly”	13
III. The Secretary’s Position Frustrates The Purpose Of The OSH Act And Disproportionally Impacts Large Employers	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 154 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 1998)	9, 10, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>George Hyman Constr. Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 834 (4 th Cir. 1978)	9, 10
<i>Mondo Constr. Comp.</i> , 25 BNA OSHC 1285 (No. 13-1322, 2014)	11, 15
<i>Potlatch Corp.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1061 (No. 16183, 1979).....	passim
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cranesville Aggregate Cos., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 406 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	14
29 U.S.C. § 666(a)	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 666(a)-(d)	3
29 U.S.C.S. § 654.....	3
29 U.S.C.S. § 655.....	3
Code of Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1926.651(k)(1).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1926.652(a)(1).....	11

Other Authorities

OSHA Standard Interpretation Letter (July 13, 1999), *available at*
<https://www.osha.gov/laws-regs/standardinterpretations/1999-07-13-1>9, 16
